
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 

David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Lynne Allen 

Teji Barnes 

Mohinder Birah 

Peter Davis 

Patricia Jackson 

Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 20 
NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 12 November 
2014 

 Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 

 



 

 

 

Terms of Reference 
 
A central role of a Policy Overview Committees is to undertake in-depth policy reviews on 
specific issues. Reviews provide the opportunity to hear from members of the public and 
expert witnesses, including people from a wide range of external organisations. Reviews 
usually make recommendations to the Cabinet on how the Council could improve its work. 
They therefore perform an important role in opening up the policy-making process to a 
wider audience, including people who would not normally have the opportunity to 
participate. 
  
This Committee undertakes the policy overview role in relation to the following matters: 
 

• Highways, traffic, parking & street environment 

• Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground 

• Footpaths and Bridleways 

• Road safety and education  

• Planning & Building Control 

• Libraries 

• The Borough’s heritage and history 

• Sport & Leisure services 

• Waste management & recycling 

• Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 
development 

• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 

• Registrars & Bereavement Services 

• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 

• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 

• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

 

 Title of Report  Page 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 
 

 
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and 
that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 
 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 
 

1 - 4 
 

5 Diversifying the Street Champions Initiative - Third Witness Session 
 

5 - 6 
 

6 Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the 
Borough 
 

7 - 30 
 

7 Consideration of Topics for Second Review of the year 
 

31 - 32 
 

8 Forward Plan 
 

33 - 38 
 

9 Work Programme 
 

39 - 40 
 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
16 October 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Carol Melvin and 
John Morse  
 
Also Present: 
Katerina Paterson (Street Champion (Uxbridge South)), Murtaza Amin (Street 
Champion (Townfield)) and Ann Giddens (Street Champion (Pinkwell)) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer), Charlotte Stamper (Communications 
Manager) and Helena Webster (Community Engagement & Town Centres Team 
Leader) 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Lakhmana with Councillor Morse substituting. 
 

19. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2014  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 25 September 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

20. DIVERSIFYING THE STREET CHAMPIONS INITIATIVE - SECOND WITNESS 
SESSION  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The second witness session into diversifying the Street Champions Initiative was 
divided into two sections; the first dedicated to gathering evidence from 3 active street 
champions and the second set aside for officers from the Corporate Communications 
and Community Engagement teams to outline the support that their service areas 
provide for the initiative. The following is a summary of evidence heard.  
 
Street Champions 
  
The Street Champions present at the meeting were from Townfield, Uxbridge South 
and Pinkwell wards and had actively been reporting issues in their local areas for 
varying lengths of time. Two volunteers had been part of the initiative from its 
introduction and noted that the system was more efficient in the early days as issues 
were logged and progressed more quickly. It was also noted that there used to be 
regular local meetings that were valuable and as they allowed volunteers to meet and 
hear from officers and representatives from the Police etc. Witnesses advised that 
these meetings had now been stopped.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

 
Each of the volunteers advised that they had decided to become Street Champions as 
they wished to make a positive impact on their local areas and to develop their 
communities. All three volunteers noted that the main and persistent issues that they 
reported to the Council related to rubbish and fly tipping. There was concern that not 
enough was done to prohibit people from continually fly tipping and that this led to the 
same areas needing to be cleared repeatedly. It was suggested that CCTV be used to 
monitor areas that were prone to fly tipping.   
 
A Street Champion suggested that the Planning Department might be asked to use the 
network of volunteers to advise them of upcoming planning applications in their local 
areas. This would ensure that they were kept informed and could relay this information 
to residents in their local areas.  
 
The Street Champions did not have a great deal of involvement with their Ward 
Councillors and noted that they would appreciate the development of closer ties.   
 
On a practical level, volunteers highlighted that there were some issues with computers 
not remembering their details so that they had to fill in their full details every time. 
Furthermore,
[...]
treet Champions, research should be undertaken to ascertain exactly what they 
wanted and whether they wished to be provided with different services to those 
available to all residents. 

Page 2



  

 
Witnesses acknowledged that there were residents who did not have access to a 
computer / smart phone and who were unwilling to go to the library to report an issue. 
Although work was done not to alienate residents who did not wish to use the internet, 
it was noted that the Council was encouraging people to report online because this was 
much more efficient and cost effective.  
 
With regard to demographics, witnesses advised that, based on anecdotal evidence, 
younger people seemed to have less time to engage in reporting issues and becoming 
Street Champions. Consequently, it was suggested that the Council might focus on 
making better use of those portions of the Borough's population that did have the time 
and will to report issues.   
 
Members confirmed their commitment to the introduction of a tick box on the Street 
Champion reporting system asking whether they wished to inform their Ward 
Councillors of an issue. It was noted that this would not amount to too many emails for 
Ward Councillors to deal with and that it was important that links between volunteers 
and elected representatives were strengthened.  
 
Community Engagement 
 
Witnesses advised that the Community Engagement team oversaw the Chrysalis 
Programme and the Ward Budget Scheme and was also currently conducting a pilot 
project into the Street Champion and Neighbourhood Watch schemes. 
 
The Committee was advised that the majority of the roughly 4,000 Street Champions 
volunteered in the early stages of the initiative in 2006. At this time volunteers were 
provided with a cheque book to report issues and a range of incentives. As a high 
proportion of these volunteers now did not report, it was suggested that the Council 
might contact those who were now inactive and ascertain whether they wished to 
continue as Street Champions. This could also be used as an opportunity to ask 
additional questions such as whether they would like their details to be shared with 
Ward Councillors. 
 
With regard to the regular meetings with Street Champions, witnesses advised that 
these meetings had been stopped temporarily whilst the Street Champion pilot project 
was underway. The Community Engagement Team was eager not to over consult 
during the pilot and the meetings (or a replacement) would be reintroduced at a later 
date. In the past the meetings had been standardised across the Borough but officers 
were currently assessing other ways to connect volunteers and disseminate 
information. The future make up of meetings and / or communications would be based 
on research as to what Street Champions wanted and needed.  
 
Witnesses provide a breakdown of the demographics of Street Champions and how 
they are reporting. The data was several years out of date but indicated that there was 
a 65 / 35 % split on issues being reported online / offline. It was expected that an even 
higher proportion of volunteers were now reporting issues online. Volunteers were also 
predominantly white which meant that there was an opportunity to diversify the 
initiative. 
 
With regard to the pilots being undertaken by the Community Engagement Team, the 
Committee was advised that an Academician had been allocated to progress the 
project. The pilot would be taking place November 2014. The Academician would be in 
a position to provide more up-to-date information and data on the current 

Page 3



  

demographics of Street Champions and report this to the Committee. He would also be 
progressing a leaflet promoting online reporting that would be made available to the 
Committee at their next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officers investigate the issue of the reporting system not storing the 
details of Street Champions; 

2. Officers provide up-to-date data on the demographics and reporting habits 
of Street Champions; 

3. Officers make available the leaflet on online reporting for the next meeting 
of the Committee; and  

4. The evidence provided be noted. 
 

21. CONSIDERATION OF BYELAWS FOR PARKS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers provided a brief presentation on the report which was previously entitled 
"Byelaws for Parks". Since its inclusion on the Cabinet's Forward Plan, the item had 
changed focus and now concerned "The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014: Public Spaces Protection Orders".  
 
Members raised concerns that this paper had only been circulated to the Committee 
one day in advance of the meeting. It was noted that this was insufficient time to 
consider fully the report and propose comments to Cabinet. There was also concern 
that the paper was not published 5 clear working days in advance of the meeting as per 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  
 
Officers advised that this report was not a report for the Committee but for the Cabinet. 
Consequently, it had been made available as soon as the Cabinet agenda was 
published. However, it was agreed that the Committee's concerns would be relayed to 
the Cabinet and senior officers in Democratic Services.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee's concerns about the delay in receiving this report be 
relayed to the Cabinet and senior officers in Democratic Services; and 

2. The Report be noted. 
 

22. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on Democratic Services Officer 01895 250692.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 November 2014 
 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 

MAJOR REVIEW – DIVERSIFYING THE STREET CHAMPIONS 

INITIATIVE – WITNESS SESSION 3 
 

Contact Officer: Steven Maiden  
Telephone: 01895 250692 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their Major Review into diversifying 
the Street Champions Initiative. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Question the witnesses 
2. Highlight issues for further investigation 
3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
As at the previous meeting this witness sessions will be divided into two sections. The first 
section (starting at 5.30pm) will be with 2 active street champions who have volunteered to 
provide evidence to the Committee. Once Members have heard from these volunteers 
they will be allowed to leave the session before the second section in which other 
witnesses will be present to provide evidence. 
 
Members should note that it has not been possible to secure the witnesses for this session 
as proposed in the scoping report. This means that the Committee will not be hearing from 
Neighbourhood Watch Co-ordinators as initially intended. Instead, witnesses who have 
already presented to the Committee have been invited to come back to respond to any 
further questions and to assist Members with the development of final draft 
recommendations. 
 
Witnesses for the first session are as follows: 
 

Name Position 

Street Champion Cavendish Ward 

Street Champion Uxbridge North Ward 

Break 

Helena Webster Community Engagement & Town Centre Improvements Manager 

Charlotte Stamper Communications Manager 

 
 
PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Review Terms of Reference 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 November 2014 
 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

Setting the context 

1. To gain a comprehensive understanding of the current Street Champions initiative 
to include: 

a. The current level of uptake across different areas of the Borough; 

b. The volume and nature of the issues raised;  

c. The remit and accountability of the role; and  

d. The barriers to involvement and reporting issues. 

2. To gain a comprehensive understanding of the Neighbourhood Watch Scheme to 
include: 

a. The findings of the pilot project into linking the Street Champions Initiative 
and the Borough's Neighbourhood Watch Scheme;  

b. The current level of uptake across different areas of the Borough;  

c. A clear idea as to where schemes are located in the Borough; and  

d. The barriers to involvement. 

Better Access and Reporting 

1. To explore ways in which the Council could better use its current resources (e.g. its 
website) to increase the ease with which volunteers are able to report issues; 

2. To assess the viability of using new forms of digital media in order to make 
reporting issues more accessible; and 

3. To explore ways in which those volunteers who do not wish to use digital medias 
can better report issues. 

Street Champions and Neighbourhood Watch 

1. To put forward recommendations on how the Street Champions initiative could be 
linked with Neighbourhood Watch Schemes in the Borough; 

2. To explore ways in which Street Champions could be encouraged to engage more 
generally in the community safety agenda; and 

3. To explore how these initiatives might be linked through the use of the technologies 
highlighted above.  

  

 

 

Page 6



FLOOD INVESTIGATION REPORT

Contact officer: Vicky Boorman 
          Telephone: Ext. 7920

REASON FOR ITEM

At its meeting on 26 March 2014, the Committee asked that an update on the Council's 
response to flooding in the Borough be provided in due course. The attached report sets 
out this information. 

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To note and comment on the Flood Investigation Report.

INFORMATION

Further information is contained within the report below. 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 November 2014

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FLOOD INVESTIGATION REPORT 
 

December 2013 - June 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The report is produced to fulfil Lead Local Flood Authority requirements to investigate 
significant flooding under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 which 
states: 
 

"On becoming aware of a flood in its area, a lead local flood authority must, to the 
extent that it considers it necessary or appropriate, investigate – 

Which risk management authorities have relevant flood risk management 
functions, and 
Whether each of those risk management authorities has exercised, or is 
proposing to exercise, those functions in response to flood. 

Where an authority carries out an investigation under subsection 1) it must – 
(a) Publish the results of its investigations; and 
(b) Notify any relevant risk management authorities". 

 
   

Page 8



London Borough of Hillingdon      September 2014 

 

Planning Specialists Team Page 2 of 22 

  

Contents Page Page 

1 Summary  3 

2 Areas affected in Hillingdon 5-20 

 a) Spout Lane north, 6 

b) The Island,  Orchard Court, West Drayton 7 

c) The Common, West Drayton 8 

d) Fairway Avenue, West Drayton and surrounding area 9 

e) St Johns Road and surrounding area 10 

f) Charville Lane, Ullswater and Kendal Closes, Langdale Drive, Hayes 11 

g) Breakspear Road South, Ruislip 12 

h) Ruislip Lido, Ruislip 13 

i) Kings College Playing fields, Ruislip 14 

j) High Road, Eastcote and surrounding area 15 

k) Moorhall Lane, Harefield 16 

l) Summerhall Lane, Harefield 17 

m) Springwell lane, Harefield 18 

n) Generic queries regarding flooding 19 

3 Conclusion and Action Plan    21 

 
            
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



London Borough of Hillingdon      September 2014 

 

Planning Specialists Team Page 3 of 22 

1 Summary 
 
Flood Risk in Hillin
[...]
ew 1 – First witness session 

Report on road safety in areas surrounding schools - on hold following 
circulation of previous paper on same topic 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

16 Oct 2014 
 
Venue: CR5 
 

Major Review 1 – Second witness session 

Consideration of Byelaws for Parks 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

20 Nov 2014 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 1 – Third witness session 

Review 2 – agree potential review topic for single meeting review 

Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the 
Borough 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 November 2014 

 

25 Feb 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 2 - witness session 

Update on the enforcement on Cemetery Regulations 

Report on Fly tipping in the Borough and the use of CCTV as a method of 
surveillance 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

25 Mar 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 2 - consideration of draft final report 

Update on implementation of recommendations from past reviews 

Major Review 2 - consideration of draft final report 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

29 Apr 2015 
 
Venue: CR4 

Consideration of topics for major reviews for the next Municipal Year 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 
*All Committee meetings will begin at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 

20 Jan 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 2 - consideration of scoping report 

Report on the Cleaning of footpaths and bridal ways including: information 
on a cleaning schedule and fly tipping 

Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report 

Budget Report for consideration 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014
	5 Diversifying the Street Champions Initiative - Third Witness Session
	6 Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the Borough
	7 Consideration of Topics for Second Review of the year
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
20 November 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes, 
Mohinder Birah, Patricia Jackson and Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer), Victoria Boorman (Flood & Water 
Management Specialist), Charlotte Stamper (Communications Manager) and Helena 
Webster (Community Engagement & Town Centres Team Leader) 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Allen, Davis and Melvin with Councillors 
Eginton and Edwards substituting. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Barnes declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item 6, 'Update on the 
Council's and Other Bodies' Responses to Flooding in the Borough' as her husband 
was a flood risk management engineer who had worked for Thames Water in the past. 
She remained in the room for discussions.  
 

26. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

27. DIVERSIFYING THE STREET CHAMPIONS INITIATIVE - THIRD WITNESS 
SESSION  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 As in previous meetings, the witness session was divided into two sections; the first 
dedicated to gathering evidence from an active Street Champion and the second set 
aside for officers from the Corporate Communications and Community Engagement 
teams to provide brief updates on their work areas since the last session at which they 
had also presented evidence. The following is a summary of evidence heard. 
 
Street Champions 
 
The Street Champion providing evidence was from Cavendish ward and noted that he 
had been attracted to the role because he was interested in the Borough's 
environment. This had started with reporting graffiti issues but had latterly focussed on 
litter. He had worked for the Royal Mail for 23 years and reported issues via the 



  

Contact Centre on issues throughout Hillingdon as well as in other London boroughs. 
He commended the Council as, in his experience, it was far better at dealing with 
reported issues than its neighbouring boroughs. Issues in Hillingdon were generally 
dealt with in a matter of days. The Street Champion noted that the quick resolution of 
an issue was considered to be a better form of feedback than a written update.  
 
The possibility of linking the Street Champions initiative with Neighbourhood Watch 
was discussed and it was suggested that the Council's reporting system could be used 
to report low-level crimes that would otherwise not be reported to the Police. Members 
noted this idea but stressed that the Police would be unlikely to support such a 
development. 
 
The Street Champion informed the Committee that he had attended celebration events 
in the past and that these had been a valuable opportunity to meet other volunteers 
and feel valued by the Council. However, he suggested that some of the events were 
too large which led to it being difficult to share opinions given the number of views to be 
heard. It was noted that these meetings had been most beneficial when there had been 
a Police presence providing information and advice.  
 
The Street Champion already had good links with his Ward Councillors and supported 
the suggestion that they be copied in when reports were submitted online.  
 
It was suggested that the Council could undertake more publicity to promote the Street 
Champions initiative including case studies in the Hillingdon People setting out what 
volunteers had achieved. 
 
Other witnesses 
 
The Community Engagement and Town Centres Team Leader noted that there had 
been issues with the sharing of Street Champion data with Ward Councillors. This was 
because the registration process had not asked whether volunteers were willing for 
their data to be shared in this way. However, the proposed plan to ask Street 
Champions to re-register with the Council would be a good opportunity to ask this 
question.  
 
Members asked that officers provide the Committee with the number of Street 
Champions who had registered within the last 12 months. Officers stressed that the 
number of active volunteers was significantly less than the 4,000+ residents registered 
for the scheme and that new registrations were relatively low. Data on the total number 
of active volunteers could be drawn together and reflected in the Committee's final 
report.  
 
Information was provided on the four Feel Proud of Your Neighbourhood pilots for 
which individual leaflets and Facebook pages had been produced. The pilots would be 
progressed after Christmas and, based on their findings and success, a decision would 
made as to whether the programme should be rolled out throughout the Borough.  
 
The Communications Manager advised that some research had been undertaken on 
the external website, fixmystreet.com. The Council's Contact Centre had advised that 
some residents already used the site and that reports were submitted to them as with 
any other issue. Officers from the Contact Centre had noted that dealing with reports 
from the site could be difficult because residents were not always required to input the 
level of detail needed for issues to be located and / or resolved. As such, officers 
stressed that they would not want to promote the use of this site.  



  

 
The Committee was informed that it would be possible to have a smart phone app to 
report issues but the aim was to have a website that was good enough that residents 
did not need a standalone app.  
 
The Committee agreed that recommendations would be developed in the following 
keys areas: 

§ Training sessions for Street Champions on how to use the online reporting 
system. It was suggested that this could be supplemented by a tour of the 
Contact Centre. 

§ Additional functionality on the online reporting system that copied Street 
Champions' reports into Ward Councillors unless otherwise specified.  

§ The possibility of offering celebration events for volunteers to make them feel 
valued for the work they do.  

§ That research be undertaken to ascertain exactly how Street Champions wanted 
to report and wanted to be communicated with.  

§ All currently registered Street Champions be contacted and asked to re-register. 
This would also be an opportunity to ask whether they were willing for their data 
to be shared with their local Ward Councillors. 

 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officers provide the Committee with the number of people who had 
registered as Street Champions in the past 12 months; and 

2. Officers produce a draft final report reflecting the suggested 
recommendation areas set out above.  

 

28. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S AND OTHER BODIES' RESPONSES TO FLOODING 
IN THE BOROUGH  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers provided a brief presentation on the Flood Investigation Report - December 
2013 to June 2014 in which it was noted that such a report fulfilled the Council's 
responsibility as the Lead Flood Authority to investigate significant flooding. Information 
for the report had been gathered directly from residents as well as from the Contact 
Centre. It was noted that the report only dealt with the most recent flooding events and 
had not explored historic floods as this would have been too resource intensive. The 
report had also not dealt with some of the ongoing ground water flooding issues that 
were present throughout the Borough. It was often very difficult and expensive to 
ascertain where these were coming from and the priority had been the major areas of 
flooding.  
 
In response to Members' questions, officers confirmed that Community Flood Plans 
were support plans for residents of a local area that could involve neighbours assisting 
one another with sandbags or taking care of properties whilst owners were away.  
 
Officers advised that the Council worked well in some areas with the Environment 
Agency and had recently been awarded £175k for flood works in the Borough. 
However, there were some areas in which the relationship was less effective. This was 
also the case with Thames Water which was noted to be a difficult organisation to 
communicate with and that it was often not possible to get complete answers 
concerning the works that they would or would not undertake. 
 
Members reminded officers that this Committee could be used to apply pressure on to 
partner agencies such as the Environment Agency and Thames Water should this be 
necessary.  



  

 
Members stressed that the Council should not just focus on the clearing of ditches but 
also trash screens. Officers agreed that this was an important area and noted that a 
map and plan setting out ownership and responsibility was being drafted. This would 
be used to prioritise cleaning work.  
 
In response to Members' questions, officers explained that schools in flood risk areas 
were being worked with in order that they all knew their responsibilities and the risks. 
 
It was agreed that a regular report would be added to the Committee's Work 
Programme so that it could be kept updated on the Council's flood response. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. A regular report on the Council's response to flooding in the Borough be 
added to the Committee's Work Programme; 

2. The report be noted. 
 

29. CONSIDERATION OF TOPICS FOR SECOND REVIEW OF THE YEAR  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 The Committee discussed possible topics for a single meeting review to take place in 
2015. The following were agreed as areas to be considered by officers and the 
Chairman as to which would be a viable area for investigation: 

1. The number and condition of street signs in the Borough with consideration 
being given to their state of repair and whether or not they were easily visible in 
their current state. 

2. The capacity of the Borough's Theatres and whether they were being used 
effectively. This would include investigating whether or not there was anything 
that the Council could do to provide additional support to boost usage.  

3. The policing of memorials in the Borough and whether there was anything more 
that the Council could do to ensure that they were kept in a good state of repair.  

4. Promoting the use of buses and public transport throughout the Borough. This 
had been successfully done in other London boroughs. 

5. The state of the Council's footpaths and bridleways and whether more could be 
done to make them usable to as many residents, for as much of the year, as 
possible.  

 
RESOLVED: That officers, in conjunction with the Chairman, agree to develop 
one of the above areas into a full length scoping report for consideration at the 
following meeting.  
 

30. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.07 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 



  

resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


